International Journal of Environmental Sciences
ISSN: 2229-7359
Vol. 11 No. 6, 2025
529
Response to Water Stress in Vicia sp.: Integrated Assessment
of Phenological, Physiological, and Agronomic Parameters
and Tolerance Indices

Table 1
Code and Origin of the 14 Ecotypes Studied
Population Ecotype Code Origin
01 N-2380 Lebanon
02 N-2383
03 N-2390
04 N-2392
05 N-2393 Syria
International Journal of Environmental Sciences
ISSN: 2229-7359
Vol. 11 No. 6, 2025
532
Vicia narbonensis 06 N-2461 Turkey
07 N-2464
08 N-2466
09 N-2468 Lebanon
10 N-2561 Syria
Vicia sativa
11 S-BBA Algeria (BBA)
12 S-SETIF Algeria (SETIF)
13 S-CHELEF Algeria (ITGC)
14 S-174
Figure 1 Experimental Layout
                         R2                          R1                              R3                               R4
N ECO 3 S-VAR174 N ECO 10 N ECO 8
N ECO 9 N ECO 8 N ECO 8 S-174
N ECO 8 N ECO 2 N ECO 4 N ECO 6
N ECO 6 N ECO 4 N ECO 6 S-BBA
N ECO 1 N ECO 9 N ECO 2 N ECO 1
N ECO 5 S-CHELEF N ECO 5 N ECO 10
N ECO 4 N ECO 3 N ECO 1 S-CHELEF
S-BBA N ECO 10 S-SETIF N ECO 2
N ECO 7 N ECO 5 N ECO 3 N ECO 4
S-174 N ECO 1 S-174 N ECO 9
N ECO 10 N ECO 6 S-BBA S-SETIF
S-CHELEF S-SETIF S-CHELEF N ECO 3
S-SETIF S-BBA N ECO 9 N ECO 7
N ECO 2 N ECO 7 N ECO 7 N ECO 5
                   R8                                          R6                              R5                            R7
N ECO 2 N ECO 7 N ECO 4 N ECO 3
N ECO 6 N ECO 1 N ECO 9 N ECO 10
N ECO 10 N ECO 8 S-BBA N ECO 8
N ECO 1 N ECO 9 N ECO 7 N ECO 5
N ECO 9 S-CHELEF N ECO 1 N ECO 4
N ECO 3 S-SETIF N ECO 3 N ECO 2
N ECO 4 N ECO 6 S-CHELEF S-BBA
N ECO 5 N ECO 10 N ECO 5 S-SETIF
N ECO 8 S-174 N ECO 2 N ECO 6
N ECO 7 N ECO 4 N ECO 10 N ECO 7
S-SETIF N ECO 5 S-SETIF N ECO 1
S-Var 174 S-BBA N ECO 6 N ECO 9
S-CHELEF N ECO 2 N ECO 8 S-174
S-BBA N ECO 3 S-Var 174 S-CHELEF
N
O